Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been
tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full extent without the written
approval of the testing laboratory.
Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)

Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 4 of 117 Pages
List of EUTs
No. Model Type designation
(Model and Antenna)
Housing FCC-ID IC
1 FMR60L FMR60 Drip-off PTFE 2“ Plastic LCGFMR6EL 2519A-6EL
2 FMR62T FMR62 Integrated PEEK ¾“ Plastic LCGFMR6ET 2519A-6ET
3 FMR62T FMR62 PTFE cladded DN50 Plastic LCGFMR6ET 2519A-6ET
4 FMR62L FMR62 Integrated PEEK 1.5“ Aluminium LCGFMR6EL 2519A-6EL
5 FMR62T FMR62 PTFE cladded DN80 Plastic LCGFMR6ET 2519A-6ET
6 FMR67L FMR67 flush mount 3“ Aluminium LCGFMR6EL 2519A-6EL
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 5 of 117 Pages
2 sAdministrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Endress + Hauser GmbH + Co. KG
Hauptstraße 1
79689 Maulburg
Germany
Contact person: Mr. Ralf Reimelt
Order number: 125/1017392725
Receipt of EUT: 2018-03-22
Date(s) of test: 2018-03-27 to 2018-04-23s
Note(s):
Report details
Report number: TR-50511-28778-03
Edition:  2
Issue date: 2018-07-09
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 6 of 117 Pages
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory
Details of the Test Laboratory
Company name: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Address: Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Laboratory accreditation: DAkkS Registration No. D-PL-11321-11-02
Laboratory recognition: Registration No. BNetzA-CAB-16/21-15
Industry Canada test site registration: 3050A-2
Contact person: Mr. Markus Biberger
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 7 of 117 Pages
4 Summary
Summary of test results
The tested sample complies with the requirements set forth in the
Code of Federal Regulations CFR 47, Part 15, Sections 15.205, 15.207 and 15.209
of the Federal Communication Commission (FCC) and the
Radio Standards Specifications
RSS-211 Issue 1, Sections 5.1 and 5.3
RSS-GEN Issue 4, Sections 8.8, 8.9 and 8.10 (Category I Equipment)
of Industry Canada (IC).
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf das zur Prüfung vorgestellte Prüfmuster. Ohne schriftliche Genehmigung des Prüflabors

Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 13 of 117 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Spectrum analyzer FSP30 1666 100036 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
 Test receiver ESHS 10 1028 860043/016 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESU8 2044 100232 Rohde & Schwarz
 Preamplifier Cabin no. 2 CPA9231A 1716 3557 Schaffner
 Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 1016 882964/1 Rohde & Schwarz
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 UFA210A-FG  1681 23516 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 KKSF1040016 2020 289854/4 Huber + Suhner
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 FA210AF020000000 2060 64566-2 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 EF393 2053 --- Albatross Projects
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FB293C1050005050 2054 63834-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FB293C1080005050 2055 63833-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.3.9 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.4.12 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.6.19 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF040005050G 2127 72061-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505G 2056 64567-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505 2068 64610-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Fully anechoic room No. 2 1452 --- Albatross
 Semi anechoic room No. 3 1453 --- Siemens
 Semi anechoic room No. 8 2057 --- Albatross

Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 15 of 117 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Spectrum analyzer FSP30 1666 100036 Rohde & Schwarz
 Spectrum analyzer FSV40 2364 101448 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver Cabin no. 3 ESPI7 2010 101018 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESU8 2044 100232 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z60 25849 100177 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z90 25850 101610 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z110 25851 101464 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z170 22553 100953 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z220 25854 100965 Rohde & Schwarz
 External Waveguide Mixer FS-Z325 25855 100922 Rohde & Schwarz
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 2 VULB 9163 1802 9163-214 Schwarzbeck
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 3 VULB 9163 1722 9163-188 Schwarzbeck
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 8 VULB 9163 2058 9163-408 Schwarzbeck
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 2 VULB 9162 2256 9162-048 Schwarzbeck

Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 16 of 117 Pages
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Horn antenna HF907 2073 100154 Rohde & Schwarz
 Horn antenna 3160-03 1010 9112-1003 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-04 1011 9112-1001 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-05 1012 9112-1001 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-06 1013 9112-1001 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-07 1014 9112-1008 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-08 1015 9112-1002 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-09 1265 9403-1025 EMCO
 Horn antenna 3160-10 1575 399185 EMCO
 Horn antenna 24240-20 19946 157845 FLANN
 Horn antenna 25240-20 27898 249763 FLANN
 Horn antenna 27240-20 27899 244048 FLANN
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 UFA210A-FG  1681 23516 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 KKSF1040016 2020 289854/4 Huber + Suhner
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 2 FA210AF020000000 2060 64566-2 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 EF393 2053 --- Albatross Projects
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FB293C1050005050 2054 63834-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FB293C1080005050 2055 63833-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.3.9 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.4.12 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.6.19 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF040005050G 2127 72061-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505G 2056 64567-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505 2068 64610-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Fully anechoic room No. 2 1452 --- Albatross
 Semi anechoic room No. 8 2057 --- Albatross
 Measurement Software EMC32_K2 V9.25.00 2033 100003 Rohde & Schwarz

Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 18 of 117 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 EMI test receiver ESU8 2044 100232 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESW26 28268 101315 Rohde & Schwarz
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 8 VULB 9163 2058 9163-408 Schwarzbeck
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 EF393 2053 --- Albatross Projects
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.6.19 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 LCF12-50 2057 P1.3.9 RFS
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF04000505 2068 64610-1 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Microwave cable  Cabin no. 8 FA210AF040005050G 2127 72061-01 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Semi anechoic room No. 8 2057 --- Albatross
 Measurement Software EMC32_K8 V9.25.00 1852 100016 Rohde & Schwarz
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 19 of 117 Pages
7 Photographs Taken During Testing
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 20 of 117 Pages
Test setup for conducted AC powerline emission measurement
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 21 of 117 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement  9 kHz – 30 MHz
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 22 of 117 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement
(fully anechoic room)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 23 of 117 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement
(alternate test site)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-50511-28778-03 (Edition 2) Page 24 of 117 Pages
8 Test Results
FCC CFR 47 Parts 1, 2 and 15
Section(s) Test Page Result